CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF WESTMEATH

BY-LAW NUMBER 73-5

A BY-LAW TO PROVIDE FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF A WATER SYSTEM OF WATER RESERVOIRS AND WELLS FOR THE PURPOSE OF PROVIDING HOMCO INDUSTRIES LTD. WITH AN ADEQUATE SUPPLY OF WATER FOR THE PURPOSE OF FIRE PROTECTION

WHEREAS the Municipal Council of the Corporation of the Township of Westmeath deems it necessary and adviseable to construct a system of wells and reservoirs on part of Lot 27, Concession "B", East of Muskrat Lake, Township of Westmeath, together with pumping stations sufficient to supply Homco Industries Ltd. with an adequate supply of water for their minimum fire protection requirements.

NOW THEREFORE THE MUNICIPAL COUNCIL FOR THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF WESTMEATH ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

1. That a system of wells and reservoirs together with required pumping stations be constructed on or near Lot 27, Concession "B", East of Muskrat Lake, Township of Westmeath for the purposes of supplying Homco Industries Ltd. with an adequate water supply for the purpose of fire protection at an estimated costs of approximately, #257, 900.00

2. That the firm of Greer, Galloway and Associates Limited be employed to provide an engineer for the work and the said work to be carried on and executed under his superintendence and that he perform all duties which under the said Act are to be or may be performed by an Engineer.

3. That the Reeve and the Clerk be and they are hereby authorized to cause a contract or contracts for the construction of the said water system to be made and entered into with some person or persons, firm or firms, corporation or corporations subject to the approval of Council to be declared by Resolution.

.../2

That the Clerk-Treasurer of the Corporation of the 4. Township of Westmeath, may, subject to the approval of Council, agree with a bank or person or persons for temporary advancing of money to meet the costs of the said works pending completion of the same.

That the Corporation's portion of the costs of the 5. construction shall be paid by the issue of debentures, which debentures shall bear interest at such rate as Council may determine and be repayable within twenty years on the installment plan.

6. That this by-law shall come into force and take effect on the date of final passing thereof and upon the approval of the Ontario Municipal Board.

READ A FIRST AND SECOND TIME THIS 2 DAY OF February 1973

<u>Carl Fletcher</u> <u>D.a. Will</u> Reeve Clerk

READ A THIRD TIME AND PASSED THIS 2 DAY OF February 1973

Carl Flotches D. a. Hill Reeve Clerk

CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF WESTMEATH .

÷.

BY-LAW NUMBER 73-5

ų